
Notice of Application for a  

Planning Permit 

 

 

 

 

 

The land affected by the 

application is located at: 

L2 PS907624 V12569 F265 

7A Fairway Court, Pakenham VIC 3810 

The application is for a permit to:  Building and works for a Dwelling 

A permit is required under the following clauses of the planning scheme: 

43.02-2 Construct a building or construct or carry out works,  

44.03-2 Construct a building or construct or carry out works 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

The applicant for the permit is: Orbit Homes Australia Pty Ltd    

Application number: T250293 

You may look at the application and any documents that support the 

application at the office of the Responsible Authority: 

Cardinia Shire Council, 20 Siding Avenue, Officer 3809.  

This can be done during office hours and is free of charge. 

Documents can also be viewed on Council’s website at 

cardinia.vic.gov.au/advertisedplans or by scanning the QR code.   

HOW CAN I MAKE A SUBMISSION?  

This application has not been decided.  You can still make a submission 

before a decision has been made.  The Responsible Authority will not decide 

on the application before: 
28 October 2025 

WHAT ARE MY OPTIONS? 

Any person who may be affected by 

the granting of the permit may 

object or make other submissions 

to the responsible authority. 

If you object, the Responsible 

Authority will notify you of the 

decision when it is issued. 

An objection must: 

• be made to the Responsible 

Authority in writing; 

• include the reasons for the 

objection; and 

• state how the objector would be 

affected. 

The Responsible Authority must make a 

copy of every objection available at its 

office for any person to inspect during 

office hours free of charge until the end 

of the period during which an application 

may be made for review of a decision on 

the application.  

 

 

https://www.cardinia.vic.gov.au/advertisedplans








Cardinia Shire Council 2 

Specify the estimated cost of any development for which the permit is required: 

Not applicable Unchanged New amount 

DECLARATION 

I declare that all the information in this request is true and correct and the owner (if not myself) has been 
notified of this request to amend the application. 

Name: 

Signature: 

Date: 

LODGEMENT 

Please submit this form, including all amended plans/documents, to mail@cardinia.vic.gov.au 

You can also make amendments to your application via the Cardinia ePlanning Portal at 
https://eplanning.cardinia.vic.gov.au/ 

If you have any questions or need help to complete this form, please contact Council’s Statutory Planning team 
on 1300 787 624. 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION 

It is strongly recommended that before submitting this form, you discuss the proposed amendment with the 
Council planning officer processing the application.  

Please give full details of the nature of the proposed amendments and clearly highlight any changes to plans 
(where applicable). If you do not provide sufficient details or a full description of all the amendments proposed, 
the application may be delayed. 

No application fee for s50/s50A requests unless the amendment results in changes to the relevant class of 
permit fee or introduces new classes of permit fees. The fee for a s57A request is 40% of the relevant class of 
permit fee, plus any other fees if the amendment results in changes to the relevant class (or classes) of permit 
fee or introduces new classes of permit fees.  Refer to the Planning and Environment (Fees) Regulations 2016 
for more information.  

The amendment may result in a request for more under section 54 of the Act and/or the application requiring 
notification (or re-notification). The costs associated with notification must be covered by the applicant. 

Council may refuse to amend the application if it considers that the amendment is so substantial that a new 
application for a permit should be made. 

Any material submitted with this request, including plans and personal information, will be made available for 
public viewing, including electronically, and copies may be made for interested parties for the purpose of 
enabling consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 
1987. 
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Location Plan  

 

Aerial view of subject site and existing dwelling at 7 Fairway Court  
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There is also an existing restriction on title in the form of a building envelope.   

 

 

 

The surrounding area is low density with many of the allotments having existing dwellings and 

associated outbuildings.  Some lots remain vacant while others have been subdivided in a similar 

arrangement (battle axe).  

 

Existing dwellings are located to the north, east, and south of the site while the rear of the site abuts 

the former golf course which has ceased operation since April 2025.   

 

Dwellings in Fairway Court are detached with a mix of single and double storey construction.  

Dwelling have large front setbacks, driveways and outbuildings typical of a low density residential 

area where lots are large.  Dwellings are constructed of a mix of materials with brick and colourbond 

roofing being dominant building characteristics.    
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Existing dwellings at 4 and 5 Fairway Court 

 

 

Existing dwellings at 9 and 10 Fairway Court  
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Existing dwelling at 8 Fairway Court 

 

 

Existing dwelling at 7 Fairway Court 
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Proposal  

The proposal seeks to develop a double storey dwelling on the site within the approved building 

envelope.  The dwelling is proposed to be setback just under 100m from the street frontage.  It is 

setback 9m from the northern boundary with 7 Fairway Court and has a minimum 6m setback to the 

east boundary and 16m from the southern (rear) boundary.  

 

The dwelling is 5 bedroom with the main living spaces at the ground floor and a sitting area with 

multipurpose room also located the first floor.  

 

The dwelling is proposed to be constructed in a mix of materials including brick, axon cladding and 

rendered finishes.  Metal sheet roofing is proposed at a 15-degree pitch.  The proposed colours as 

indicated on the plans include muted tones. The maximum wall height proposed is 6.1m however 

the overall height of the dwelling to the highest roof pitch is 7.8m.  

 

No new fencing is proposed, and all existing post and wire fencing will remain.  

 

Cardinia Planning Scheme Provisions  

The Relevant Planning Policy Framework policies are listed below:  

 Clause 11.02-1S Development capacity    

 Clause 15.01-5S – Neighbourhood character  

 Clause 16.01-1R – Housing supply  

 Clause 21.03-1 Housing   

 Clause 21.03-2 – Urban Established Area – Beaconsfield and Pakenham  

 

Assessment 

The Planning Policy Framework as it relates to built environment and housing seeks to provide for a 

range of housing types to meet increasingly diverse needs while balancing the need for 

development to be sympathetic to its surroundings.   
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Strategies seek to provide housing choice that respects neighbourhood character, improves housing 

choice, makes use of infrastructure and improves energy efficiency and housing in well serviced 

locations is supported.  

 

This site is well located within an established low density residential area that has had recent two lot 

subdivisions to create new housing opportunities at the rear of existing dwellings.  

 

The proposed dwelling is well designed so as to maintain generous side and rear setbacks and uses 

form and materials that are common in this low density residential area. The dwelling will not have 

direct street frontage but is well setback (approx. 100m) from the road such that any view of the 

dwelling in the streetscape will be incidental. The proposal represents an appropriate outcome and 

is respectful of the existing character.  

 

Zoning  

The property is within the Low Density Residential Zone (Schedule 2) as shown on the map below: 

 

 

The purpose of the zone is:  

 To implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework. 
 To provide for low-density residential development on lots which, in the absence of 

reticulated sewerage, can treat and retain all wastewater. 
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Pursuant to Clause 32.03-1 of the zone, a permit is not required for a dwelling where it is the only 

dwelling on the lot and meets the requirements of Clause 32.03-2.  The proposed dwelling can be 

connected to reticulated sewerage, water and electricity.  As such a permit is not triggered under 

the zone for either the use or development of the land for a dwelling.   

 

Design and Development Overlay - Schedule 1 – Low Density Residential  

The property is within the DDO1 as shown on the map below:  

 

 

The design objectives of this overlay are:  

 To ensure that the location and design of buildings creates an attractive low density 
residential environment. 

 To ensure that any development has regard to the environmental features and constraints of 
the land. 

 To ensure that the subdivision of land has regard to the existing pattern of subdivision in the 
area. 

 

Section 2 of the overlay stipulates buildings and works for which no permit is required under the 

overlay.   The proposed dwelling does not meet all of the requirements as the height of the proposed 

dwelling exceeds 7m and requires a planning permit.  
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The proposal is considered to meet the design objectives of the Schedule in that the local and 

design of the dwelling is such that it would not detract from the low density residential environment.  

The dwelling is well setback from its rear boundary to the Public Park and Recreation Zone, and 

maintains generous setbacks to neighbouring allotments.  The dwelling is located so that all existing 

vegetation is retained. The dwelling is located within the approved building envelope.  

 

In terms of considering the proposed height above 7 metres it is noted that this is not a height limit, 

but a trigger for a permit.  There are a number of double storey dwellings in Fairway Court and it is 

reasonable to expect that new dwellings on the vacant lots within the court could also be of two 

storey construction.  A two storey dwelling is expected in a residential setting.  The use of pitched 

roofing is consistent with existing residential development near the site and adds to the architectural 

detail. Furthermore, elevations including design details such as windows, feature cladding and a 

variety of materials to provide for visual interest and address any visual bulk concerns.   

 

The dwelling is sited almost 100 metres from the road and would likely present only an incidental view 

from the street compared to other two storey dwellings in the Court have direct frontage to the 

street such as at No.s 4, 8 and 9.   

 

The land is relatively flat and the rear boundary has existing vegetation which will also provide 

screening from the rear reserve.   

 

The proposed dwelling at a height of 7.8m is considered to be appropriate in this setting and will 

have limited impact on the landscape character and streetscape.  The proposal meets the 

objectives and decision guidelines of the overlay  

 

Flood Overlay 

Pursuant to Clause 44.03-2 a permit is required to construct a building or to construct or carry out 

works.  The finished floor levels are provided on the plans and a referral to Melbourne Water has 
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been undertaken by the Responsible Authority.  It is anticipated that any conditions from Melbourne 

Water will be included on a planning permit.   

 

Vegetation Protection Overlay – Schedule 1 Low Density Residential  

Pursuant to Clause 42.02-2 a permit is required to remove, destroy or lop any vegetation.  No 

vegetation is proposed to be removed as part of this application.  The dwelling is sited to avoid 

vegetation removal and is contained within the approved building envelope.  

 

Conclusion  

The proposal is consistent with the planning scheme and provides for well-designed dwelling that is 

consistent with the low density residential character and design outcomes sought for this area.  
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